BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against:

Case No. 5804
LENA ESPINOZA

Pharmacy Technician Registration Applicant

Respondent.

DECISION AND ORDER
The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the Board of
Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. l
This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on September 7, 2017.
It is so ORDERED on August 8, 2017.

BOARD OF PHARMACY

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Amy Guticfrez, Pharm.D.
Board President
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XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California
JAMES M. LEDAKIS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

- RON ESPINOZA

Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 176908
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
PO, Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Tz:ieghona: (619) 738-9447
Facsimile: {619) 6453-2061
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY _
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Statement of lssues Case No, 3804
Agdinst: _
et a T \ OAH No. 2017030664
LENA LENEE ESPINOZA

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND

‘ ISCIPLINARY ORDE)
Pharmacy Techniclan Registration Applicant DISCIFLE Y ORDER

Respondent,

iri the interest of a prompt and speedy settlement of this matter, consistent with the public
inferest and the responsibility of the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs,
the parties hereby agree to the following Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order which will
be submitted to the Board for approval and adoption as the final disposition of the Statement of
Issues.

PARTIES

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy
(Board), She brought this action solely In her official capacity and is represented in this matter by
Xavier Begerra, Atiorney General of the State of California, by Ron Espinoza, Depuly Attorney

Cieneral,

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (5804)
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2. Lena Lenee Espinoza (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by attorney
Johm Bishop, Esq., whose address fs: Ray & Bishop, 5000 Birch Street, Suite 7000, Newport
Beach, CA 92660,

3. OnMay 11, 2015, the Board received an application for a Pharmacy Technician
Registration from Respondent Lena Lenee Espinoza. On May 7, 2015, Respondent certified
under penélty of perjury to the tnghfilness of al] statements, answers, and representations in the
application,

JURISDICTION

4, Stetemont of [ssues No. 3804 was filed before the Board, and is currently pending
against Respondent, The Statement of Issues and all other statutorily required documents were
properly served on Respondent on June 24, 2016,

5. Acopy of Statement of Issues No. 3804 is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated

herein by refererice.

6.  Respondent hag carefully read, fully diseussed with counsel, and understands the

| charges and allegaiions in Statement of Issues No, 5804, Respondent has also carefully read,

fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and
Disciplinary Order.

“ 7. Respomdent is fully aware of her legal rights in this matier, including the rightto a
hearing on the chafém and aliegations in the Statement of Issues; the right to confront and eross-
examine the wittnesses against her; the vight to present evidence and to testify on her own behalf;

the right o the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of

1 documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of air adverse decision; and all other

rights accorded by the California Adminisirative Procedure Act and other applicable laws,
8. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
gvery right set forth above,
i
Vi
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9. Respondent adinits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Statement of
Issues No, 5804,

10, Respondent agrees that her Pharmacy Technician Registration application is subject
to denlal and she agrees to be bound by the Board's probatian&fy terms as set forth in the

¥

Disciplinary Order below,

1. The admissions made by Respondent herein are only for the purposes of this
proceeding, or any other proceedings in which the Board of Pharmacy or other professional

licensing agency is involved, and shall not be admissible In any other eriminal or civil

| proceeding.

CONTINGENCY

12, This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board of Pharmacy. Respondent

| understands and agrees thay coungel for Complainant and the staf¥ of the Board of Pharmacy may

¢ommunicate directly with the Board rﬁgarcling this stipulation and settlement, without notice to
or participstion by Respondent or her counsel. By signinlg the stipulation, Respondent
understands amd agrees that she may not withdraw her agreement o seek to rescind the stipulation
prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. 11 the Board fails to adopt this stipulation
as fts Decision and Crder, the Stipulated Settlerment and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or
effaot, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmisgible in any legal action bétween the parties,
and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matfer,

13, The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile

| coples of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including PDF and facsimile

signatures thereto, shall have the same foree and effoct ns the originals.

14, This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order s intended by the parties to be an
integrated writing representing the complete; final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement.
It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,
negotiations, and commitments {written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary

3
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Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except 'by a
writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties,

15, -In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, without firther notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following

Disciplinary Order:

NARY ORDER

IT 18 HEREBY ORDERED that upon satisfaction of all stafutory and regulatory
requirements for issuance of the ligense, a Pharmacy Technician Registration shall be issued to
Respondent Lena Lenee Bspinoza and immediately revoked; the order of revocation will be
stayed and Respondent placed on probation for three (3) years upon the following terms and
conditions:

I.  Certification Prior fo Resuming Work

' Respondent shall be automatically suspended from working as a pharmacy technician until
she is certified as defined by Business and Professions Code section 4202(a)(4), and provides
satisfactory proof of certification 1o the board. Respondent shall not resume working as a
pharmacy technician until notified by the board, Failure to achieve certification within one (1)
year shall be considered a violation of probation. Respondent shall not resume working as a
pharmagy technician until notified by the board.

During suspension, respondent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any portion of any
other board licensed premises (wholesaler, vet:minary food-animal drug retailer or any other
distributor of drugs) any drug manufacturer, or any othet location where dangerous drugs and
devices or sontrolled substances aré maintained. Respondent shall not do amy act involving drug
selection, selection of stock, manufacturing, compounding or dispensing; nor shall respondeat
marage, administer, or assist any Heensee of the board. Respondent shall niot have access to or
control the ordering, manufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs and devices or controlled
substances, Respondent shall not resume work until notified by the board,

Failure to comply with this suspension shall be considered a violation of probation,

i
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2. Qbey All Laws
Respondent shall obey all state and federal laws and regulations,
Respondent shall report any of the fullowing occurrences to the board, in writing, within
seventy-two (72) hours of such ocourrence:
an arrest or issuance of s criminal complaint for violation of any provigion of the
Pharmacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and federal controlled
substances faws
2 aplea of guilty or nolo contendre in any state or federal criminal proceeding to any
criminal complaint, information or indictment '
{0 sconviction of any crime
7 ‘ discipiizié, citation, or other administrative action filed by any state or federal agency
which involves respondent™s pharmacy technician reglstration or which is related o
the practiee of pharmacy or the manufacturing, obtaining, handling, distributing,
billing, or charging for any drug, device or controlied substance.
Failure to timely report any such occurrence shall be considered a violation of probation,
3. Report to the Board
Respondent shall report to the board quarterly, on a schedule as directed by the board or its

designee. The report shall be made gither in person or in writing, as directed, Among other
requirements, respondent shall state in each report under penalty of perjury whether there has
been compliance with all the terms and conditions of probation. Failure to subrmit timely reports
fn a form as directed shall be considered & violation of probation, Any pericd(s) of delinquency
in submission of reports as directed may be added to the total period of probation. Moreover, if
| the final probation report Is not made as dirgeted, probation shall be automatically extended until .

| such time as the final report is made and accepted by the board.

4, Interview with the Board
Upon receipt of reasonable prior notice, respondent shall appear In person for interviews
with the board or its designee, 4t such intervals and locations as are determined by the board or its

designee. Failure to appear for any scheduled interview without prior notification to board staff,

3
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or failure to appear at two (2) or more seheduled interviews with the board or its designee during
the period of probation, shall be considered a viclation of probation,

5. Cooperate with Board Staff

Responclent shall cooperate with the board’s inspection program and with the board's
monitoring and investigation of respondent’s complisnce with the terms and conditions of her
probation. Failure to cooperate shall be considered a violation of probation,

6. l;i’miee to Bmployers

During the period of probation, respondent shall notify all present and prospective
employers of the decision in Statement of issues case number 5804, and the terms, conditions and
restrictions Imposed on respondent by the decision, as follows:

Within thirty (30) days of the effetive date of this decision, and within fifteen (15) days of
respondent tndertaking any new employment, respondert shall cause her direct supervisor,
pharmacist-in<charge (Including each new pharmacist-in-charge employed during respondent's
tenure of employment) and osvner 1o report fo the board in writing acknowledging that the listed
individual{s) has/have read the decision in Statement of [ssues case number $804 and the ferms
and conditlons imposed thereby. It shall be respondent’s responsibility to ensure that her
employer(s) and/or supervisor(s) submit timely acknowledgement(s) to the board.

If respondent works for or Is employed by or through a pharmacy employment service,
respondent must notify her direct supervisor, _phamac;istminnﬁharg& and owner at every pharmacy
of the terms and conditions of the decision in Statement of Jssues case number 5804 in advance of
the respondent commencing work at each pharmacy. A record of'this notification must be |
provided to the board upon request.

Furthermore, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, and within fifteen
(15} days of réspondent underiaking any new employment by or through a pharmagy employment
service, respondent shall cause her direct supervisor with the pharmacy employment service to
report to the board in writing acknowledging that she hes read the decision in Statement of Issues
case number 5804 and the terms and conditions fmposed thereby, It shall be respondent’s
responsibility 1o ensure that her employer(s) and/or supervisor(s) submit timely

6
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acknowledgment(s) fo the board.

Faiture to timely notify present or prospective employer(s) or to cause that/those
employer(s) to submit timely acknowledgements to the board shall be considered a violation of
probation,

“Employment” within the meaning of this provision shall include any fill-time,
part-time, temporary or relief service or pharmacy management service as 4 pharmacy
technician or in any position for which a pharmacy technician Heense is a requirement
or ¢riterion for employment, whether the respondent is considered an employes,
independent contractor or volunteer.

7. Probation Monitoring Costs _

Respondent shall pay any costs associated with probation monitoring as determined by the
board each and every year of probation. Such costs shall be payable to the board on a sohedule as

directed by the board or its designee. Failure to pay such costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall

: be considered & violation of probation.

8. Status of License

Respondent shall, at all times while on probation, mainiain an active, current pharmacy
technician registration with the board, including any period during which suspension or probation
is tolled. Failure to maintain an active, current license shall be considered a violation of
probation,

"I respondent’s pharmacy technician registration expires or is cancelled by operation of law

| or otherwise at any time during the period of probation, ncluding any extensions thereof due to

| tolfing or utherwise, upon renewal or reapplication respondent's license shall be subject to ali

terms and sonditions of this probation not previpusly satisfied.
9, License Surrender While on Probation/Suspension
. Following the effective date of this decision, should respondent cease work due to
retirement or health, or be otherwise unable to satisly the terms and conditions of probation,
regpondent may tender her pharmacy téchniaian registration to the board for surrender. The board

or its designee shall have the discretion whether to grant the request for surrender or take any

7
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other action it deems approprinte and reasonable. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender of the
licensa, respondent will no longer be subject to the terms and conditions of probation. This
surrender constitutes a record of discipling and shall become a part of the respondent’s license
history with the board,

Upon acceptancs of the surrender, respondent shall relinquish her pharmacy technician
registration to the board within ten (10) days éf notification by the board that the surrender is

accepted. Respondent may nof reapply for any license, permit, or registration from the board for

three (3) years from the effective date of the surrender, Respondent shall meet all requirernents

applicable to the license sought as of the date the application for that license Is submitted to the
board.

- 10. Notification of a Change in Name, Residence Address, Mailing Address or
Employment '

Respondent shall notify the board in writing within ten (10) deys of any change of

employment. Sald notification shal! inclade the reasons for leaving, the address of the new

employer, the name of the supervisor and owrren, and the work schedule if known. Respondent
shall firther notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of a change in name, resiklence
address ind mailing address, or photig number.

Failure to timely notify the board of any change In employer(s), name(s), address(es), or
phone number(s) shall be considered a violation of probation.

11, Tolling of Probation

Except during periods of suspension, respondent shall, at all times while on probation, be

|| employed as-a pharmacy technician in California for a minimum of 10 hours per calendar month.

Any month during which this minimum fs not met shall toll the period of probation, Le., the

4 || period of probation shall be extended by one month for each month during which this minimum fs

niot met, During any such perlod of tolling of probation, respondent must nonetheless commply

1 with all terms and conditions of probation.

Should respondent, regardiess of residency, for any reason (including vacation) cease

working as & pharmaey techniclan for a minimum of 10 hours per calendar month In California,

8
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| was stayed, Notice and opportunity 1o be heard are not required for those provisions staling that a
violation thereof may lead to sutomatic teraination of the stay and/or revocation of the license, It
| a petition to revoke probation or an aeaﬁgaticrn is filed against respondent during probation, the
| board shall have continuing jurisdiction, and the period of probation shall be automatically

| extended until the petition to revoke prebation or gecusation is heard and decided.

respondent must notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of cessation of work and must
further notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of the resumption of the work. Any failure
to provide such notification(s) shall be considered a violation of probation,

It is a violation of probation for respondent's probation to remain tolled pursudnt to the
provisions of this condition for a total period, counting consecutive and non<gonsecutive months,
exceeding thirty-six {36) months,

"Cessation of work" means calendar month during which respondent is not

working for at least 10 hours as a pharmacy technician, a5 defined in Business and

Professions Code section 4115, “Resumption of work™ means any calendar month

during which respondent is working as a pharmacy techniclan for at least 10 hours as

a pharmacy technician as defined by Business and Professions Code seetion 4115,

12, Violation of Probution _

If & rewpondent has not complied with any term or condition of probaii.en,. the: board shall
have continuing jurisdiction over respondent, and probation shall automatically be extended, until
all terms and conditions have been satisfied or the board has taken other action as deemed
appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a vielation of probation, to terminate probation, and
to impose the penalty that was stayed.

If respondent viglates probation in any respect, the board, after giving respondent notice

and an opportunlty o be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order that

i
i
i
i
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13, Completion of Probation

Upon written notice by the board iﬁdi@&!biﬁ suseesstul completion of probation,
respondent’s pharmacy technician Hoense will be fully restored.

14.  No Ownership of Licensed Premises

Respondent shall not own, have any legal or beneficial Interest in, or serve as & mansg

administrator, member, officer, director, trusies, assoviate, or parther of any business, firm,

Ii partnership, or corporation currently or hereinafter licensed by the board. Respondent shall sell
ij or transfer any legal or beneficial interest in any entity lcensed by the bourd within ninety (90)

days following the sffective date of this decision and shall immediately thereafter provide written |
proof thereof to the board. Fallure to timely divest any legal or beneficial interest(s) or provide |
| documentation thereof shall be considered 2 vinlation of probation,

I have carofully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully
discussed it with my attorney, John Bishop, Esq. | understand the stipnlation and the effect it will
bave e my spplication and Pharmacy Technician Registration. 1 enter Into Gis Stipulated
Settlement and ﬁf&ﬁigiﬁﬁﬂt}? Crder voluntarily, knowingly, and intefligently, and agreeto be

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Lona Lence Espinoza the terms und
conditions and other murters contained in the above Stipulated Settlemen and Disciplinary Order.
¥ anprove its form and content,

DATED: B 724 -

A !fawy Jor iéss;mﬂafm

10
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The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disclplinacy Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy.

Dated: g/w/,-?

il SDE0T6T00714

81697120 dogx

H

Respectfully submitted,

XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California
JAMES M. LEDAKIS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

P s
Ron Espinoza FM

Deputy Attorney QGeneral
Attorneys for Complainant

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (5804)
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| KAMALA D, HARRIE

| Attorney General of California

I LvDA K. SCHVRIDER

| Senior Assistant Atforney General

| gfamm M&Lagms A Genesal
| Superyisi ity Attorney Cenen

’ Sté’te Barlgo. fgz 45 Y

600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101

L+ R - S A L

P.O. Box 85266

San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Tslopbone: (619) 645-2105
Facsimile; (619) 645-2061

Attorneys for Complainant
BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT QF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
| In the Matter of the Statement of Jssues Case No. 5804
Against:
. STATEMENT OF ISSUES
LENA LENEE ESPINOZA
Pharmacy Techniclan Ragistration
Applicant
Respondent.
Complainant allsges:
PARTIES

1. Virginia Herokd (Comsplainant) brings this Statement of Issues solely in her
official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of
Consumer Affairs.

2. On May 11, 2013, the Board re¢sived an application for & Pharmacy Techaician

I Registration from Lena Lenee Bspinoza (Respondent). On May 7, 2013, Lena Lenes Bspirioza
certified under penalty of perjury to the truthfnlness of all statements, answers, and
representations In the application. The Board denied the appHeation on Jamiary 22, 2016,

i '

i
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1 JURISDICTION '
2 3 This Statement of Tesues is brought before the Board, under the avthority of the
3 || following laws. All section referenices are to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless
4 1l otherwise indicated.
5 4, Code section 4300, subdivision () states:
6 The board may refuse a license to any appleant guilty of anprofessional conduct,
7 STATUTORY PROVISIONS
8 5. Code seotion 475 states, Io pertinent part:
$ (&)  Notwithstanding any other provisions of this code, the provisions
10 of this division shall govern the denial of Heenses on the grounds oft
_ {1} Knowingly roaking a false staternont of material fact, or
i1 knowingly omitiing fo state s material fact, inan application for a license,
12 {2y Conviction of & erime.
14 (3) Commission of any sct involviag dishonesty, frand or decet
with the intent to substantially berefit himself or another, or substantially injure
14 another,
5 {4) Commission of any act which, if done by a licentiate of the
business or profbssion in question, would be grounds for suspension or revosation
16 of livenge.
1 7 4 F nk
: 18 6.  Code section 480 states, in pertinent part:
‘ 19 (8) A board may deny a liconse regulated by this code on the grounds
_ that the applivant has one of the following:
0 (1) Been convicted of a srime. A conviction within the meaning of
21 this section means a plea or verdict of guilty or & conviction following a ples of
_ nolo vonfendere. Any action that & board is pecmitted to take following the
22 establishiment of a conviction may be taken when the thme for appeal bas elapsed,
_ or the judgment of conviction bas been affivmied on appeal, or when an order
23 granting probation is made suspending the lmposition of séntence, irrespective of
24 » subsequent order under the provisions of section 1203.4 of the Penal Code.
() Dene any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deeit with the
25 intent to substantially benefit himsslf or herself or another, or substantially injure
26 another,
(3) (&) Done any act that if done by a licentiate of the business or
27 profession in question, would be grounds fbor suspension or revocation of Hcense.
28
l 2
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7. Co_de section 482 states:

Each board under the provisions of this code shall develop cntena to

. evaluate the rehabilitetion of a person when:

(@) Considering the denial ofa license by the board under section 480; or
(b) Considering suspension or revocation of a Heense under section 490,
Hach board shall take into account all competent evidence of rehabilitation
furnished by the applicant or licensse,
8. Code section 493 states:

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in a proceeding conducted by
a board within the department pursuaat to law to deny an application for a license
or to suspend or revoke a license or otherwise take disciplinary action againsta

person who holds a license, upon the ground that the applicant or the licensee has

been convicted of a crime substantially related to the qhalifications, finctions, and
duties of the licensee in question, the record of conviction of the crime shalil be
conclusive evidence of the fact that the conviction occurred, but only of that fact,
and the board may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the cominission of
the crime in order to fix the degree of discipline or to determine if the conviction
is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of the licensee in
question.

As used in this section, "license” includes “certificate,” “permit,”
“authority,” and “registration,”

9. Codle section 4060 states:

A porson shall not posscss any controlled substance, except that ﬁumshed
to & person upon the preseription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist,
veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.7, or furnished
pursuant to'a drug order issped by a certified nurse-midwife pursuant to Section
2746.51, a nurse practitioner pursuant to Section 2836,1, a physician assistant
purstant to Section 3502, 1, a naturopathic doctor pursnant to Section 3640.5, ora
pharmacist pursuant to Section 4052.1, 4052.2, or 4052.6. This section does not
apply to the possession of any controlled substance by a mantfacturer,
wholesaler, third-party logistics provider, pharmacy, pharmacist, physician,
podiatrist, dentist, optombtnst veterinarian, naturopathic dooter, certified nurse-
midwife, nmurse practitioner, or physician assistant, if in stock in containers
correctly labeled with the name and address of the supplier or produger.

This section does not authorize a certified nurse-midwife, a nurse
praciitioner, a physxclan asgistant, or a naturopathic doctor, to-order his or her own.

stock of dangerous drugs and devices.

I
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10.  Code section 4301 states, in pertinent part:

The board shall take action against any holder of a license who i guilty of
unprofesgional conduet or whose license has been procured by fraud or
misreprosentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but
iz not limited to, any of the following:

D Y

{(f) The cormmission of any act involving mors! tarpitude, dishonesty,
fraud, deceit, or corruption, whether the act Is committed in the course of relations
as g Heensee or otherwise, and whetber the sct s 8 felony or misdemesnor or not,

(g) Knowingly making or signing any certificate or other document that
falsely represents the existence or nonexistence of a state of facts,

ok w

() The violation of any of the statutes of this state; or any other state, or of
the United States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs.

(1) The corviction of & crime substarntially related to the qualifications,
functions, and duties of a licensee under this chapter. The record of convietion of
a violation of Chapter 13 (commencing with section 801) of Title 21 of the United
States Code regulating controfled substanves or 0f a viclation of the statuies of
this state regulsting controfled substances or dangerous drugs shall be conclusive
evidence of unprofossional conduct. In all other cases, the record of conviction

- shall be vonclusive svidenve only of the fact that the conviction ocourred. The

bosed may dquire fnto the ciroumstences surrounding the commission of the
erime, in order to fix the degree of discipline or, in the case of a conviction not
involving controlied substances or dangerous drugs, to determine if the conviction
is of an offenss substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of
a licensee under this chapter. A plea or verdict of guilty or a convietion following
a plea of nola contendere is deemed o be a conviction within the meaning of this
provision. The board may take action when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the
judgment of conviction has been affitmed on appeal or when an order granting
probation s made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a
subsequent order under section 1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing the person to
withdeaw his or her plea of guilty and to enter a plea of not gullty, or setting sside
the verdict of gullty, or diamissing the accusation, information, or indfotment.

(o) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in
or abetting the violation of or conspiring to vielate any provision or term of this
chapter or of the applicable federal and state laws mnd regulations governing
pharmacy, inchding regulations sstablished by the board or by any other state or
federal regulatory agency.

LEE Y
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REGULATORY PROVISIONS
i1, California Code of Regulations, title 14, section 1768 states:

(&) Whera the board has denied an application for a license, the earliest
date on which the applicant may reapply for a license is one year afler the
effective date of the denial,

{b) All competent evidence of rebabilitation presented will be considered
upon & respplication. The board shall use the criteria Hsted In section 1769 when
considering evidence of rehabilitation,

12, California Code of Regelations, title 16, section 1769 states, in pertinent parl:

{8)  When considering the denial of a facility or pzraonal. license under
section 480 of the Business and Professions Code, the board, in evaluating the
rohabilitation of the applicant and his present ahg;blhty for haeusmg or
registration, will consider the following criteria:

{1) The pature and severify of the aoi(s) or offense(s) under
ponsideration a8 grounds for denial,

(2 Bvidence of any aci(s) committed subsequent to the act(s) or
erimels) under consideration as grounds for deninl under section 480 of the
Business and Professions Coda. s

{3) The time that has elapsed since commission of the act(s) or
atime(s) reforved to tn subdivision (1) or (2).

{4) Whether the applicant has complied with any terms of parole,
probation, restitution or auy other sanctions lowfilly imposed against the
appHoant, )
{3) Bvidence, if any, of rehabilitation submitied by the applicant.

13, Californis Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770 states:

For the purpose of denial, suspension, ot revocation of a personal or
facility Hicense pursuant fo Division 1.5 (commencing with section 475) of the
Business and Professions Code, a crime or act shall be considersd substantially
related to the qualifications, functions or duties of & licenses or registrant if10 3
substantial degree it evidonces present or potential wifituess of a Heenses or
registrast to pwﬁ;ma the funotions authorkzed by his livense or registration in a
mhnner gonsistent w;th the public bealth, safety, or welfare,

DRUG

14, Vicodin i5 a brand name for acetaminophen and hydrocodons bitartrate, a

Schedule JII controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11056, subdivision
I (¢), and a dangerous drug under Business and Professions Code section 4022,

:

5
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FIRST CAUSE FOR DENIAT, OF APPLICATION

(September 1§, 2006 Convictiont for Driving without a License on September 11, 2005)

15.  Respondent’s spplication for a Pharmacy Technician Registration is subject to
denia] under Code sections 475, subdivision (2)(2) and 480, subdivisions (a)(1) end (a}(3)(A) in
that she was convicted of crimes that are substantially related to the qualifications, duties, and
functions of a régistered pharmacy technician, which would also be a ground for discipline for a
registered pharmacy technician under Code section 4301, subdivision {l). Thé cifoumstances are
as follows: '

a. On September 18, 2006, in 2 criminal proceeding entitled The People of
the State of California vs. Lena Lenee Espinoza, in Orange County Superior Court, North hj ustéce |
Center, Criminal Division Case Number BP143028, Respondent was convicte& on her piea of
guilty of violating Vehicle Code (VC) sections 12500, subdivision (a), driving without a vakid
driver’s license, a misdemeanor, and 16028, subdivision (), failure to provide evidence of -
financial responsibility for the vehicle and 27150, subdivision (a), failure to maintain an
adequate muifler in constant operation, both infractions.

b, Asaresult ofthe convictions, on Sabtembqr 18, 2006, Respondent was
sentenced to ono year informat probation ueder certain terms and conditions. Respondent was
ordered to pay fines, fees, assgssments, and restitution, On June 4, 2008, Réspnndent was
convicted in Case Number 08NMO6642, detailed in paragraph 16, below, and was found in
violation of the terms of her probation in Case Number BP143028. As a result of the violation,
Respondent was aent;,nced to 30 days in the Orange County Jail, which was stayed pending no _
further probation violations, Respondent filed a Petition for Relief under PC sections 1203.4 and
1203.43-. On December 22, 2011, upon hearing Respondent's petition, Respondenf.’s '
misdemeanor conviction for violation of VC section 12500, subdivision (a), was set agide, and
the charge dismiséed based on Respondent’s fulfillment of the conditions of her probation during
the entire period of probation.

H
I

STATEMENT OF ISSUES (CSBF Case No, 5804)




WOBe ~F O% R B W B3 ke

% e R B3 e D

16

¢ The facts that led to the convictions are that on Septerber 11, 2005, while
driving in the area of Orangethorpe Avenue and Stanton Avenue in Buena Park, California,
Respondent was stopped by un officer from the Buena Park Police Department for failure to
ma;imaixi anadequate muffler in constant operation, During the enforeement stop, Rospondent

was found not in possession of a valid driver's license. Respondent also fhiled to provide evidence of

(Yune 4, 2008 Convietion for Possession of & Controlled Substance on April 26, 2008)
16, Respondent's application for a Pharmacy Technictan Registration is subject to

denial under Code sections 475, subdivigion (a)(2) and 480, subdivisions (8)(1) and (a)}(3)(A}in
|| that she was eonvicted oF erimes thut are substantially related o the qualifications, duties, and
|| functions of a registered pharmacy technician, which would also be a ground for discipline for a

| registered phurmacy techuician under Code section 4301, subdivision (). The circumstances are

as follows:

& On June 4, 2008, {n & crlinal proceeding entitled The Paople of the State
of California vs. Lana Lenee Esplaoza, in Qrange County Superior Court, North 'Justicé Center,
Criminal Division Case Number 08NM06642, Raspunﬂeﬁ; was convicted on ber plea of guilty of |
Violating Code sestion 4060, possession of # controlled substance, without the presoription ofa
physician, dentist, podistrist, optometrist, veterinarian, or satusopathic dootor, 4 misdemeanor,

b, Asareslt of the conviction, on June 4, 2008, Respondent was senfenced
fo three years informal probation under certain tenms and conditions, R@Spond_m was ordered to
puy fines, foes, restitution, and ssessmonts, Respondent filed a Petition for Reliefunder PC
sections 12034 and 1203.4a, On Decernber 22, 2011, upon hearing Respondent’s petition,

| Respoudent’s misdereanor conviction for violation of Code section 4060 was set aside, and the

charge dismissed based on Respondent’s fulfillment of the conditions of her probation during the
entire period of probation.
i

i
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C. The facts that led to the convictions are that on April 26, 2008,
Respondent drove a car with tinted windows at 50 miles per kour in a 35 miles per hour speed

zone of Ash Avenue in Fullerton, California. An officer from the Fullerton Police Department

initiated an enforcement stop. During a search incident to the enforcement stop, the officer found

in.Respondent’s purse a prescription bottle with nine Vicodin pills.
THIRD CALSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION.
(Act If Done.By Licentiate —Violation of Drug Regulation Laws)
17. - Respondent’s application for 2 Pharmacy Technician Registration s subject to
denfal under Code section 480, subdivision (a)(3}A) in that on April 26,.2b08, as detailed in

paragraph 17, above, she violated Code section 4060. Respondent possessed a controlled

- gubstance, without the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiairist, optometrist, véterinarian, or.

naturopathic doctor, & misdemeanor violating a statute of the State of California regulating
controlled substances and dangerous drugs, which would be & ground for discipline for a
registem& pharmaoy techmician under Code section 4301, subdivision (f).

| FOURTH CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION

(Act Xf Done By Licentiate - Violation of Pharmacy Laws)

18,  Respondent’s application for a Pharmacy Technician Registration is subject to
deniail under Gode section 480, subdivision (8)(3)(A) in that on April 26, 2008, as detailed in '
paragraph 17, above, she violated Code seation 4060, a pharmacy law of the State of California

regulating controlled substences and dangerous drugs, which would be a ground for discipline

for a licensed pharmacy technician under Code section 4301, subdivision (o).

MATTERS IN AGGRAVATION
) FIRST MATTER IN AGGRAVATION
(Act If Done By Licentiate -~ Commission of Acts Tnvolving Moral Turpitude, Dishonesty,
¥raud, Deceit, ox Corruption)
19.  Respondent’s app lication‘for a Pharmacy Téchnician Registration submitted on
Tuly 21, 2009, was denied on August 12, 2010, under Code section'480, subdivisions (2)(2) and
(a)(3)(A) in that she commitied acts that lnvolve moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, and
8
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corruption, which would be grounds for discipline for a registered pharmaey technician under
Code section 4301, subdivision (. Respondent committed dishonesty when she submitted an
application for 8 Pharmacy Technician Registration un'July 21, 2009, without disclosing her
prior convictions in 2006 und' 2008, as described in paragraphs 16 and 17, above, which are
incorporated by reference. |
SECOND MATTER IN AGGRAVATION
(Aét Xt Done By Licentiate - Knowingly Making or Signing Any Certificate or Other
Document That Falsely Represents the Existence or Nonexistenee of a State of Facts)
20. Respondént’s application for 2 Pharinacy Technician Registration submitted on

Tuly 21, 2009, was denied on August 12, 2010, under Code section 480, subdivisions (a)(2) an'd
()(3)(A) in that she knowingly and falsely represented the nonexistence of a state of facts in her

application. Respondent certified under penalty of perjury to the truthfulness of all statements,

- answers, and representations in the application. However, Respondent failed to report her two

prior convictions in 2006 and 2008, as described in purdgraphs 16 and 17, above, which are
incorporated by reference. Resimndent's false representations would also be grounds for
discipline for a registered pharmacy technician under Code section 4301, subdivision . -
' THIRD MATTER IN AGGRAVATION
(Act If Done By Licentiate — Commission of Acts Invelving Moral Turpitu de, Dishonesty,
| Fraud, Deceit, or Corruptiun}

21,  Respondent's application fora an-armacy Technician Registration submitted on
September 25, 2012, was denied on March 1, 2013, under Code section 480, subdivisions (a)(2) '
and (2)(3)(A) in-that she committed acts that involve moral fturpitude, dishonesty, frand, deceit,
and corruption, which would bo grounds for discipline for a registered pharmacy technician
under Code section 4301, subdivision (3). Respundeht comgﬁtted dishonesty when she submitted
an application for a Pharmacy Technician Registration on September 23, 2012, without
disolosing her prior spplication denial on August 12, 2010, deseribed in paragraphs 19 and 20,
above, and prior convictions in 2006 and 2008, as detailed in paragraphs 16 and 17, above,

which are incorporated by reference.
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FOURTH MATTER IN AGGRAVATION
(Act If Dorie By Licentiate - Iﬂlowingly Making or Signing Any Certificate or Other

Document That Falsely Represents the Existence ar Nonexistence of a State of Facts)

22, Respondent's application for a Pharmacy Technician Regisiration submitted on

September 235, 2012, was denied on March l,.20]3, undér Code section 480, subdivisions (a)(2)

Y O N SN

and (a)}3)(A) in that she knowingly and filsely represented the nonexistence of a state-of fets in
her applicalion, Réspondeut certified under penaiiy of perjury to the truthfulness of all

statements, afigwers, and reprosentations in the application. However, Resporident failed to report

L - -

her prior application denial on Augiist 12, 2010, described in paragraphs 19 and 20, above, and _ |
10 || prior convictions in 2006.and 2008, us detailed in paragraphs 16 and 17, above, which are | '
11 || incorporated by reference. Respondént’s false representations would é;ao be grounds for

12 || ‘discipling for a .registerad:phﬂﬁhacy technician under Code section 435 1, subdivision (2). . v

13 ' ‘ PRAYER

14 _ WHEREFORE, Complainint requists that a hearirig be held o the matters herein ;
15 || nlleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharisacy issue a decision:
16 I Denying the application of Lena Lenee Espinoza for a Pharmacy Technician

17 || Registration; and

18 2. Taking such other and farther action as deemed necessary a,m.i proper.
19
20 ' PR N
21 || DATED: , _ _
| VIRGINIA AEROLD
22 ‘Gxcenitive Officer
{ ' Board of Pharmacy ‘

23 : Department of Consumer Affalrs

Slate of California .
24 ‘ Complainam
. 802016700714
25 || $1339837.doc
it
27 -
28

10 |
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